

No. 21-1168

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MALLORY,

Petitioner,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Pennsylvania Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PENNSYLVANIA
COALITION FOR CIVIL JUSTICE REFORM
AND PENNSYLVANIA MANUFACTURERS'
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JAMES M. BECK
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
Three Logan Square,
Suite 3100
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8168
jmbeck@reedsmith.com

TED A. HAGES
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131
thages@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Early Decisions Applying <i>International Shoe</i> Recognize Consent as a Valid Basis for Jurisdiction over a Defendant, but Reject the Consent-Based Fictions of the <i>Pennoyer</i> -Era	5
II. <i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinée</i> Delineates the Modern Consent to Jurisdiction	9
III. Post- <i>ICI</i> Jurisprudence Reaffirms that Its Definition of Consent Controls This Case....	23
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adam v. Saenger</i> , 303 U.S. 59 (1938).....	11
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)....	17, 24
<i>Bane v. Netlink, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 186 (6th Cir. 1987).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cnty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	16
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	24, 28
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	15
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Chicago Life Ins. Co. v. Cherry</i> , 244 U.S. 25 (1917).....	11
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. McCall</i> , 863 S.E.2d 81 (Ga. 2021)	27
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) ...	25, 26, 27
<i>Ex parte TitleMax of Ga., Inc.</i> , 340 So. 3d 395 (Ala. 2021)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	16, 20, 26, 29, 30
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Commis- sion of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	23
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	25, 26
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales De Colombia v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	14
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Morse</i> , 87 U.S. 445 (1874)	21, 22
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinée</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Textbook Co. v. Pigg</i> , 217 U.S. 91 (1910)	20
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	22, 28, 29
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	21, 22, 23
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 266 A.3d 542 (Pa. 2021)	14, 27
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957)	5
<i>Megadrill Servs. Ltd. v. Brighouse</i> , 556 S.W.3d 490 (Tex. App. 2018)	13
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Insurance Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	9
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	21
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	14
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	27
<i>Terral v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 529 (1922) ...	21, 22
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	15
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §2334(e)(1)(A).....	28
42 Pa. C.S. §5301.....	15, 21
42 Pa. C.S. §5301(a)	14

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and the Limits of Consent</i> , 102 HARV. L. REV. 4 (1988)	21
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent</i> , 36 CARDOZO L. REV. 1343 (2015)	11, 12
